MINUTES

December 1, 2011
Chairman Rossi called the Planning Commission Meeting to order in the Planning Department Office at 7 p.m.  The following Commission members were in attendance:





Charles Rossi, Chairman





Michael Smith





Mark Motte





James Moran





Gene Nadeau

Also present were:  

Peter Lapolla, Planning Director 





Stephen Marsella, Esq., Assistant City Solicitor





Lynn Furney, Senior Planner

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Upon motion made by Mr. Moran and seconded by Mr. Smith, the Planning Commission unanimously voted to approve the minutes of the November 1, 2011, Planning Commission Meeting.

ORDINANCES
RE:  Ordinance #10-11-2   In Amendment of Title 17 of the Code of the City of Cranston, 2005, Entitled  “Zoning”,  (Change of Zone – New London Avenue)

The above referenced ordinance was reviewed by the City Plan Commission for the purpose of providing the Council with an advisory recommendation, as required by Section 45-24-52 of the Rhode Island General Laws and Section 17.120.030 of the Cranston Zoning Code.

On October 11, 2011 the owners of the Chapel View development filed with the City Clerk a request to modify the MPD Zoning Ordinance that governs the project.  This request, along with accompanying documents, was forwarded to the Plan Commission for review and recommendation.  The proposed changes are:

· The addition of approximately 15,210 SF of area to Building B1 consisting of:

· A 2-story addition with a footprint of 2,447 SF [bank];

· Replacement of the former tunnel with building area [10,316 SF].

· Addition of drive-thru facility [bank] at Building B1.

· Modification to the accesses adjacent to Building B1.

· Modification of the Sockanosset Cross Road entrance at Midway Road [from in only to full access].

· Addition of new ‘right-in-turn only” access off of Sockanosset Cross Road to the parking deck of Building A-3.

· Revisions to access at the rear of Build A1/A2.

· To amend Chart D – Definition of Retail to allow a Trade School Use on site. 

In reviewing the applicant’s request, staff would suggest that of all the modifications requested above, the two major modifications are the modification of the Sockanosset Cross Road entrance at Midway Road [from in only to full access] and the addition of a new ‘right-in-turn only” access off Sockanosset Cross Road to the parking deck of Building A-2.  Staff and the City’s traffic engineer have viewed the materials submitted in support of this amendment and have met with the applicant’s traffic consultant regarding the changes on Sockanosset Cross Road.  Based on the review and the meetings, staff would make the following comments:

The additions of 15,210 SF of flex space [including a bank] on a 393,638 SF project represents less than a 4% increase in building area.  Staff is of the opinion that this site could, from the beginning, support a greater density of development and that a 3.9% increase in building area will not negatively impact the project or abutting streets.  However, the staff would note that per the MPD, a 15,210 SF expansion would require the provision of 61 additional off street parking spaces.  The amendment, as proposed, does not provide for these additional spaces.  While there appears to be sufficient parking on site, especially given the mix of uses and the ability to share parking between uses, staff has asked that the Applicant provide a parking study to demonstrate that the additional parking spaces are not required. 

The revision to access at the rear of Building A1/B2 involve changes to site circulation so as to improve vehicular access to the parking area between Building A1/B2 and New London Avenue.  The changes are intended to improve access to the parking area which will make the flex uses serviced by the parking lot more economically viable. The changes do not increase building density or significantly alter off street parking.

The revision to the accesses adjacent to Building B1 involves changes to site circulation and to the parking areas.  The changes include accommodating two drives through lanes each with six stacking spaces at the proposed banks and the elimination of access to the sites connector road.  Once again, staff would note that the changes do not increase building density or significantly alter off street parking.  In addition the changes will not impact access to Sockanosset Cross Road.   

The addition of new ‘right-in-turn only” access off of Sockanosset Cross Road to the parking deck of Building A-3 involves the construction of a new ramp from Sockanosset Cross Road to the parking deck adjacent to Building A3.  The ramp will be constructed slightly west of the Hillside/Sockanosset Cross Road.  The City’s Traffic Engineer has reviewed the proposal and supporting documentation and has not objected to the ramp.  

Finally, the applicant is seeking to modify the Sockanosset Cross Road entrance at Midway Road by allowing full access from said entrance.  [Currently the entrance is configured to allow access only.  The proposal is to convert the entrance/Sockanosset Cross Road/Midway intersection to a four way intersection.  Staff and the City’s Traffic Engineer have reviewed the traffic study submitted in support of the change and have met with the Applicant’s traffic consultant.  Based on the review and meetings, a four way intersection can be created at the entrance/Sockanosset Cross Road/Midway intersection with no adverse impact to the flow of traffic on Sockanosset Cross Road provided the following additional traffic improvements are undertaken [Note these improvements are in addition to the changes identified in the traffic study as submitted]:

· The median aisle on Sockanosset Cross Road for the west bound approach to the intersection is modified to allow a protected left turn lane of sufficient length to accommodate stacking of vehicles.  

· The signal heads on Sockanosset Cross Road be modified to allow for protected left turns from the Sockanosset Cross Road west bound approach on to the site.

· The signal timing on Sockanosset Cross Road be modified to allow the protected left turns from the Sockanosset Cross Road west bound approach onto the site and from Sockanosset Cross Road east bound approach onto Midway to run concurrently.

· The Applicant’s traffic consultant submit a revised intersection analysis, based on the above signal timing, to document that said timing will not adversely impact the level of service at the intersection.

The Commission discussed the applicant’s request to allow a trade school, Paul Mitchell School, to be located on site.  While said use is currently not allowed as part of the MPD, the Commission felt that the use is not incompatible with existing uses on site.

Upon motion made by Mr. Smith and seconded by Mr. Nadeau, the Plan Commission unanimously voted to  forward a favorable recommendation to the City Council on all of the proposed alterations conditioned on the above traffic improvements being implemented.

Ayes:  Chairman Rossi, Mr. Smith, Mr. Moran, Mr. Nadeau and Mr. Motte.  Nays:  none.
ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW ITEMS
king t lam and xiaop lam 21 young lane johnston ri 02919 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to continue the commercial use on the basement level and a single family residential use throughout the rest of the building with restricted corner-side, side and rear yard setback on an undersized lot at 620 Reservoir Avenue. AP 6, lots 2198, area 4948 +/- SF, zoned C-4. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses.

This application was reviewed for conformance with criteria (3) of R.I.G.L. 45-24-41 (c) “Standards for Variance” which reads as follows:  “That the granting of the requested variance will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the zoning ordinance or the comprehensive plan upon which the ordinance is based.”

Findings of Fact:

1. Residential use is prohibited in a C-4 Commercial district.

2. The residential component of the variance request is not consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map, that designates this area of Reservoir Avenue as Highway Commercial/Services.

3. In May 2009, the Zoning Board denied a variance request for a spa with stress relief massage. (same owner).

4. According to the current floor plan submitted, the proposed residential unit will have 6 bedrooms; however, the 2 bedrooms on the first floor at the rear of the building, have no direct interior access to the main dwelling unit.  Access to those bedrooms is either from a hallway that has 2 exterior doors, or a door off that hallway that leads to the basement, and up 3 stairs, through a back hall with a door into the kitchen.  

5. The site plan shows 3 existing illegal off-street parking spaces that require egress by backing out onto the street.

6. The building formerly housed a commercial photo lab in the basement, and office use on the first floor.

7. There is no on-street parking on High School Avenue at this location.

8. There are 3 other mixed commercial/residential  buildings on Reservoir Avenue within the 400’ Zoning Radius. However,  R.I.G.L. 45-24-41 c.1 states that the hardship from which the applicant seeks relief must be due to the unique characteristics of the subject land or structure and not to the general characteristics of the surrounding area.  

Recommendation:  Based on the Findings of Fact, upon motion made by Mr. Smith and seconded by Mr. Motte, the Plan Commission unanimously voted to forward a negative recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board, as the application to add a residential unit in a Commercial zone, is not consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map, that designates this area of Reservoir Avenue as Highway Commercial/Services.
Ayes:  Chairman Rossi, Mr. Motte, Mr. Moran, Mr. Smith and Mr. Nadeau.  Nayes:  none.

catherine a lombardo and john p casale jr 394 woodbine street cranston ri 02910 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to continue the use as a two-family dwelling with restricted side yard setback at 394 Woodbine Street. AP 5, lots 2523, area 8696 +/- SF, zoned A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses.

This application was reviewed for conformance with criteria (3) of R.I.G.L. 45-24-41 (c) “Standards for Variance” which reads as follows:  “That the granting of the requested variance will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the zoning ordinance or the comprehensive plan upon which the ordinance is based.”

Findings of Fact:

1. The existing 2-family use is inconsistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of Woodbine Street for Single Family Residential.  The existing two family on the 8696 sq. ft. lot results in a density of 10 units per acre, which is also inconsistent with the Comp Plan’s residential density of 7.26 to 3.64 units per acre, for this area of Woodbine Street.

2. The house was a single family dwelling when the current Zoning went into effect in 1965.

3. The Tax assessor field cards show that the building was a single family in August 1976.

4. The December 1982 field card shows the 2nd floor had been converted into an additional dwelling unit. The property has been taxed as a two family since then. 

5. Within the 400’ radius, there are 51 residential buildings,  five (9.8%) of those buildings are 2 family dwellings.  Four are located on Woodbine Street.

6. All five of the 2-family dwellings within the radius were existing when the 1965 current zoning went into effect., and therefore grandfathered uses. 

7. Parking for 4 vehicles can be accommodated in the driveway.

Recommendation:   The Plan Commission cannot include a statement on the general consistency of the application with the goals and purposes of the Comprehensive Plan. However, taking into consideration findings #4 through 7, upon motion made by Mr. Smith and seconded by Mr. Motte, the Plan Commission unanimously voted to make no specific recommendation on this application based on the fact that the property has been taxed as a two family for 28 years, without any impact on the general character of the surrounding neighborhood. 
Ayes:  Chairman Rossi, Mr. Motte, Mr. Moran, Mr. Smith and Mr. Nadeau.  Nayes:  none.

nina realty 40 worthington road cranston ri 02920 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to operate an auto repair/auto body shop from an existing legal non-conforming building with restricted side and rear yard set back on an undersized lot at 125 Niantic Avenue. AP 7, lots 2192, area 11,208 +/- SF, zoned M-2. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses.

This application was reviewed for conformance with criteria (3) of R.I.G.L. 45-24-41 (c) “Standards for Variance” which reads as follows:  “That the granting of the requested variance will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the zoning ordinance or the comprehensive plan upon which the ordinance is based.”

Findings of Fact:
1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area as Industrial. Auto repair/body shop is prohibited in an Industrial M-2 Zone, therefore, the application is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

2. Records from the City’s Building Inspections Department shows that the building was used for auto repair in 1979.

3. There are 6 large businesses located within the 400’ radius.  Only one of those buildings is used for industrial purposes, the remaining 4 are considered commercial uses, and one is an office building.   However, R.I.G.L. 45-24-41 c.1 states that the hardship from which the applicant seeks relief must be due to the unique characteristics of the subject land or structure and not to the general characteristics of the surrounding area.   The existing building could accommodate an industrial use. 
4. The application states that the building was originally constructed to be used as an auto repair business, and had been operating as such for 50 + years.  The last use for the past 8-9 years was a warehouse.  An auto lift and compressor for air tools still remain in the building.

5. Photographs taken on 112/6/2001, shows that the business is in full operation as auto repair.

6. Overflow vehicles park on Niantic Avenue.

Recommendation:  The Plan Commission cannot include a statement on the general consistency of the application with the goals and purposes of the Comprehensive Plan. However, taking into consideration that the building was originally constructed to be used as an auto repair business, and has been used as such for over 40 years, upon motion made by Mr. Moran and seconded by Mr. Motte, the Plan Commission unanimously voted to make no specific recommendation on this application, but suggesting to the Zoning Board that no overflow parking be allowed on Niantic Avenue. 

Ayes:  Chairman Rossi, Mr. Motte, Mr. Moran, Mr. Smith and Mr. Nadeau.  Nayes:  none.

carl hammerle 38 westwood drive warwick ri 02889 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to continue an automotive repair business plus painting. In addition repairs of owner’s business trucks and storage of said vehicles at 77 Crawford Street. AP 7/5, lots 2162, area 8,692 +/- SF, zoned B-1. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.

This application was reviewed for conformance with criteria (3) of R.I.G.L. 45-24-41 (c) “Standards for Variance” which reads as follows:  “That the granting of the requested variance will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the zoning ordinance or the comprehensive plan upon which the ordinance is based.”

Findings of Fact:

1. The existing automotive repair (highway commercial) use is inconsistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of Crawford Street  for Neighborhood Commercial/Services.

2. An automotive repair business has been operating in this location since a June 1978 zoning variance was granted for 5 years.  Another variance request for automotive repair was granted in September 2000.  Neither variance included auto painting or overnight vehicle storage.

3. A Zoning application for a 20’ x 36’ addition was granted in July 2001, adding 3 overhead doors to the building.

4. The property abuts an auto sales business (to the left), a 2-family dwelling (to the right), and two single family homes directly across the street.  The remainder of Crawford Street is residential.

5. The applicant has owned the property for one year.
Recommendation:  Upon motion made by Mr. Motte and seconded by Mr. Moran, the Plan Commission unanimously voted to forward a negative recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board for the following reasons:
1. The existing automotive repair (highway commercial) use is inconsistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of Crawford Street  for Neighborhood Commercial/Services.

2. Auto painting is a noxious activity that should not be undertaken in a residential neighborhood and would, therefore, alter the general character of the surrounding area.
Ayes:  Chairman Rossi, Mr. Motte, Mr. Moran, Mr. Smith and Mr. Nadeau.  Nayes:  none.

hanson international inc 1414 atwood avenue johnston ri 02919 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to construct a privacy wall following certain lot boundary lines with restricted corner visibility at 155 Greening Lane. AP 11, lots 3146, area 50,000 +/- SF, zoned A-8. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.100 (A), (B) Corner Visibility.

This application was reviewed for conformance with criteria (3) of R.I.G.L. 45-24-41 (c) “Standards for Variance” which reads as follows:  “That the granting of the requested variance will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the zoning ordinance or the comprehensive plan upon which the ordinance is based.”

Findings of Fact:

The site plan and radius map submitted shows 2 lots are the subject of the variance request; however the application only listed one lot, and was advertised as such.  The applicant’s attorney has requested that the application be continued to the January meeting, to amend and re-advertise the corrected application. 

Upon motion made by Mr. Motte and seconded by Mr. Smith, the Plan Commission unanimously voted to continue this application to the January 3rd,  2012, Plan Commission meeting.

Ayes:  Chairman Rossi, Mr. Motte, Mr. Moran, Mr. Smith and Mr. Nadeau.  Nayes:  none.

cre ip llc 76 dorance street 5th floor providence ri 02903 (own) and dollar tree c/o joseph lampassi new england real estate offices 750 main street winchester ma 01890 (app) have filed an application for permission to have additional signage than that allowed by ordinance at 1776 Plainfield Pike. AP 37/1, Lot 3, area 29+/- acres, zoned C-4 & C-2. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs.

This application was reviewed for conformance with criteria (3) of R.I.G.L. 45-24-41 (c) “Standards for Variance” which reads as follows:  “That the granting of the requested variance will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the zoning ordinance or the comprehensive plan upon which the ordinance is based.”

Findings of Fact:

1. The application for increased signage on a building for commercial use is not inconsistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area as Highway Commercial, but is silent on signage.

2. There currently is a conforming 1’-8” x 17’-11” , 30 sq. ft. wall sign on the building.  The request is to increase the wall sign to 172 sq. ft., measuring 4’ x 42’-11”.

3. The store front is one of four vacant storefronts to the left of the Super Walmart.

4. The nearly 43 feet long sign is more than half the 80’ length of the storefront. (By comparison, the Walmart sign is 37’-3” long)

5. A 48” letter would set precedence for the wall signs for the remaining 3 vacant commercial units.

Recommendation:  The Plan Commission concurs that the existing 30 sq. ft. sign that has letter heights of 20” is out of proportion with the front facing façade of the storefront.  However, the Commission finds that the proposed 48” (4’) high letter is also out of proportion with the area of the storefront’s façade.  Therefore, upon motion made by Mr. Smith and seconded by Mr. Motte, the Plan Commission unanimously voted to forward a positive recommendation for an increase in overall wall sign area, but limit the letter heights to no higher than 36” (3 feet) and the overall length of the sign be reduced proportionately.   
Ayes:  Chairman Rossi, Mr. Motte, Mr. Moran, Mr. Smith and Mr. Nadeau.  Nayes:  none.

ADJOURNMENT

Upon motion made by Mr. Moran and seconded by Mr. Motte, the Commission unanimously voted to adjourn at 8 p.m.
NEXT MEETING:   January 3, 2012 at 7 p.m.,  in the City Council Chamber
Respectfully submitted,

Jason M. Pezzullo, AICP

Principal Planner/Secretary
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